### Plumbing and Septic-Sewage sec 7 and 8 changes Dec 2009

#### **ONTARIO REGULATION 503/09**

made under the

#### **BUILDING CODE ACT, 1992**

Made: December 16, 2009 Filed: December 21, 2009

Published on e-Laws: December 22, 2009 Printed in *The Ontario Gazette*: January 9, 2010

Amending O. Reg. 350/06

(Building Code)

Note: Ontario Regulation 350/06 has previously been amended. For the legislative history of the Regulation, see the Table of Consolidated Regulations – Detailed Legislative History at www.e-Laws.gov.on.ca.

- 7. (1) The definition of "basement" in Clause 1.4.1.2.(1)(b) of Division A of the Regulation is amended by striking out "first storey" at the end and substituting "first storey".
- (2) The definition of "Building Code website" in Clause 1.4.1.2.(1)(b) of Division A of the Regulation is amended by striking out "www.obc.mah.gov.on.ca" at the end and substituting "www.ontario.ca/buildingcode".
- 78. Article 7.1.5.4. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

#### 7.1.5.4. Separate Services

- (1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), piping in any *building* shall be connected to the public services separately from piping of any other *building*.
- (2) An ancillary *building* on the same property as the main *building* may be served by the same service.
- (3) Water service pipes or building sewers serving buildings located on the same property may connect into a private water supply or a private sewer conforming to Article 7.1.5.5.
- (4) No *plumbing* serving a *dwelling unit* shall be installed in or under another unit of the *building* unless the piping is located in a tunnel, pipe corridor, common *basement* or

parking garage, so that the piping is *accessible* for servicing and maintenance throughout its length without encroachment on any private living space, but this Sentence does not prevent *plumbing* serving a unit located above another unit from being installed in or under the lower unit.

- 79. Sentence 7.2.3.3.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-B125, "Plumbing Fittings"" and substituting "ASME A112.18.2 / CAN/CSA-B125.2, "Plumbing Waste Fittings"".
- 80. Sentence 7.2.5.5.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""Polyethylene Pipe, Tubing and Fittings for Cold Water Pressure Services" at the end and substituting ""Polyethylene (PE) Pipe, Tubing and Fittings for Cold Water Pressure Services"".
- 81. Sentence 7.2.5.7.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""Cross-linked Polyethylene (PEX) Tubing Systems for Pressure Applications" at the end and substituting ""Crosslinked Polyethylene (PEX) Tubing Systems for Pressure Applications".
- 82. Sentence 7.2.5.8.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:
- (1) PVC water pipe, fittings and solvent cement shall be certified to CAN/CSA-B137.3, "Rigid Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Pipe for Pressure Applications" or CAN/CSA-B137.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Injection-Moulded Gasketed Fittings for Pressure Applications", and have a minimum pressure rating of 1 100 kPa.
- 83. Article 7.2.5.9. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

### 7.2.5.9. CPVC Pipe, Fittings and Solvent Cements

- (1) CPVC hot and cold water pipe, fittings and solvent cements shall be certified to CAN/CSA-B137.6, "Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Pipe, Tubing and Fittings for Hot and Cold Water Distribution Systems".
- (2) The design temperature and design pressure of a CPVC piping system shall conform to CAN/CSA-B137.6, "Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Pipe, Tubing and Fittings for Hot and Cold Water Distribution Systems".
- 84. Clauses 7.2.5.10.(1)(b) to (j) of Division B of the Regulation are revoked and the following substituted:
- (b) CAN/CSA-B181.1, "Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings",

- (c) CAN/CSA-B181.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) and Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings",
- (d) CAN/CSA-B182.1, "Plastic Drain and Sewer Pipe and Pipe Fittings",
- (e) CAN/CSA-B182.2, "PSM Type Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Sewer Pipe and Fittings",
- (f) CAN/CSA-B182.4, "Profile Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Sewer Pipe and Fittings",
- (g) CAN/CSA-B182.6, "Profile Polyethylene (PE) Sewer Pipe and Fittings for Leak-Proof Sewer Applications",
- (h) CAN/CSA-B182.7, "PSM Type Multilayer Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Sewer Pipe Having Reprocessed-Recycled Content",
- (i) CAN/CSA-B137.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Injection-Moulded Gasketed Fittings for Pressure Applications", or
- (j) CAN/CSA-B137.3, "Rigid Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Pipe for Pressure Applications".

# 85. Clauses 7.2.5.11.(1)(a) and (b) of Division B of the Regulation are revoked and the following substituted:

- (a) CAN/CSA-B181.1, "Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings", or
- (b) CAN/CSA-B181.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) and Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings".

# 86. (1) Clauses 7.2.5.12.(1)(b) and (c) of Division B of the Regulation are revoked and the following substituted:

- (b) CAN/CSA-B181.1, "Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings", or
- (c) CAN/CSA-B181.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) and Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings".

# (2) Clauses 7.2.5.12.(2)(b) and (c) of Division B of the Regulation are revoked and the following substituted:

- (b) CAN/CSA-B181.1, "Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings",
- (c) CAN/CSA-B181.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) and Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings",

- (3) Clause 7.2.5.12.(2)(e) of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:
- (e) CAN/CSA-B182.2, "PSM Type Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Sewer Pipe and Fittings".
- 87. (1) Sentence 7.2.5.13.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""Polyethylene/Aluminum/ Polyethylene Composite Pressure Pipe Systems'" at the end and substituting ""Polyethylene/Aluminum/Polyethylene (PE-AL-PE) Composite Pressure-Pipe Systems'".
- (2) Sentence 7.2.5.13.(2) of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:
- (2) Except as provided in Sentences (3) and (4), PE/AL/PE pipe and fittings shall not be used in a hot *water system*.
- (3) PE/AL/PE pipe with a pressure rating of 690 kPa or greater at 82°C shall be permitted in a hot *water system*.
- (4) PE/AL/PE pipe with a pressure rating of 690 kPa or greater at 82°C shall be used with fittings that conform to CAN/CSA-B137.10, "Crosslinked Polyethylene/Aluminum/Crosslinked Polyethylene (PEX-AL-PEX) Composite Pressure-Pipe Systems", in a hot *water system*.
- 88. Sentence 7.2.5.14.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""Crosslinked Polyethylene/Aluminum/Crosslinked Polyethylene Composite Pressure Pipe Systems"" at the end and substituting ""Crosslinked Polyethylene/Aluminum/Crosslinked Polyethylene (PEX-AL-PEX) Composite Pressure-Pipe Systems"".
- 89. Sentence 7.2.6.4.(3) of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:
- (3) Cast iron fittings for cast iron or ductile-iron water pipes shall conform to ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10, "Ductile-Iron and Gray-Iron Fittings for Water".
- 90. Sentence 7.2.6.5.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""Gray Iron Threaded Fittings"" at the end and substituting ""Gray Iron Threaded Fittings, Classes 125 and 250"".
- 91. Sentence 7.2.6.6.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "'Malleable Iron Threaded Fittings'" at the end and substituting "'Malleable Iron Threaded Fittings, Classes 150 and 300'".

- 92. Table 7.2.7.4. of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Type of Copper Tube or *Pipe*" in the heading under Column 1 and substituting "Type of Copper Tube or Pipe".
- 93. Clause 7.2.8.1.(1)(c) of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:
- (c) CAN/CSA-B181.3, "Polyolefin and Polyvinylidene (PVDF) Laboratory Drainage Systems".
- 94. (1) The heading to Article 7.2.10.1. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

### **7.2.10.1.** Floor Flanges

- (2) Sentence 7.2.10.1.(2) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""ABS Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings" at the end and substituting ""Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings"".
- (3) Sentence 7.2.10.1.(3) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""PVC Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings"" at the end and substituting ""Polyvinylchloride (PVC) and Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings"".
- 95. Article 7.2.10.6. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

#### 7.2.10.6. Supply and Waste Fittings

- (1) Supply fittings shall conform to ASME A112.18.1 / CAN/CSA-B125.1, "Plumbing Supply Fittings" or CAN/CSA-B125.3, "Plumbing Fittings".
- (2) Waste fittings shall conform to ASME A112.18.2 / CAN/CSA-B125.2, "Plumbing Waste Fittings".

# 96. Sentence 7.2.10.10.(2) of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

- (2) *Back-siphonage preventers* (anti-siphon fill valves) for tank type water closets shall be certified to CAN/CSA-B125.3, "Plumbing Fittings".
- 97. Sentence 7.2.10.13.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-F379.1, "Solar Domestic Hot Water Systems (Liquid to Liquid Heat Transfer)"" at the end and substituting "CSA F379.1, "Packaged Solar Domestic Hot Water Systems (Liquid-to-Liquid Heat Transfer) for All-Season Use"".

# 98. Table 7.2.11.2. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

**Table 7.2.11.2. Water Service Pipe and Fire Service Main Materials** 

Forming Part of Sentence 7.2.11.2.(1)

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Material	Standard	Limitations
Polyethylene pipe and fittings	Certified to Series 160 of CAN/CSA-B137.1, "Polyethylene (PE) Pipe, Tubing and Fittings for Cold Water Pressure Services"	
Crosslinked polyethylene pressure pipe or tube and fittings	Certified to CAN/CSA-B137.5, "Crosslinked Polyethylene (PEX) Tubing Systems for Pressure Applications"	
PVC pipe and fittings	Certified to CAN/CSA-B137.3, "Rigid Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Pipe for Pressure Applications", or certified to CAN/CSA-B137.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) Injection-Moulded Gasketed Fittings for Pressure Applications"	Pipe and fittings must have a rated working pressure of 1 100 kPa or more
CPVC pipe and fittings	Certified to CAN/CSA-B137.6, "Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Pipe, Tubing and Fittings for Hot and Cold Water Distribution Systems"	The design temperature and pressure shall conform to the requirements of the CAN/CSA-B137.6, "Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Pipe, Tubing and Fittings for Hot and Cold Water Distribution Systems"
Cast iron water pipe	Conform to ANSI/AWWA C151/A21.51, "Ductile-Iron Pipe, Centrifugally Cast for Water"	Pipe shall have a cement mortar lining conforming to ANSI/AWWA C104/A21.4, "Cement-Mortar Lining for Ductile-Iron Pipe and Fittings for Water"
Iron fittings for cast iron or ductile-iron water pipes	Conform to ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10, "Ductile-Iron and Gray-Iron Fittings for Water"	Pipe shall have a cement mortar lining conforming to ANSI/AWWA C104/A21.4, "Cement-Mortar Lining for Ductile-Iron Pipe and Fittings

		for Water"
Rubber gasket joints for cast iron and ductile-iron water pipes	Conform to ANSI/AWWA C111/A21.11, "Rubber Gasket Joints for Ductile-Iron Pressure Pipe and Fittings"	
Screwed cast iron water fittings	Conform to ANSI/ASME B16.4, "Gray Iron Threaded Fittings, Classes 125 and 250"	Screwed cast iron water fittings shall be cement-mortar lined or galvanized
Type K soft copper tube	Certified to ASTM B88, "Seamless Copper Water Tube"	
Solder-joint fittings for copper water systems	Conform to ANSI B16.18, "Cast Copper Alloy Solder Joint Pressure Fittings", or conform to ANSI/ASME B16.22, "Wrought Copper and Copper Alloy Solder- Joint Pressure Fittings"	Solder-joint fittings not made by casting or the wrought process shall conform to the applicable requirements of ANSI B16.18, "Cast Copper Alloy Solder-Joint Pressure Fittings"
Flared-joint fittings for copper water systems	Conform to ANSI/ASME B16.26, "Cast Copper Alloy Fittings for Flared Copper Tubes"	Flared-joint fittings not made by casting shall conform to ANSI/ASME B16.26, "Cast Copper Alloy Fittings for Flared Copper Tubes"
PE/AL/PE pipe and fittings	Certified to CAN/CSA B137.9, "Polyethylene/Aluminum/ Polyethylene (PE-AL-PE) Composite Pressure-Pipe Systems"	
PEX/AL/PEX pipe and fittings	Certified to CAN/CSA B137.10, "Crosslinked Polyethylene/ Aluminum/Crosslinked Polyethylene (PEX-AL-PEX) Composite Pressure-Pipe Systems"	

- 99. (1) Sentence 7.3.5.7.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Except as permitted in Sentence (2)" at the beginning and substituting "Except as permitted in Sentences (2) and (3)".
- (2) Sentence 7.3.5.7.(3) of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:
- (3) A buried water service pipe may pass under a building drain or building sewer if,

- (a) a vertical separation of not less than 500 mm is provided between the invert of the building drain or building sewer and the crown of the water service pipe,
- (b) adequate structural support is provided for the *building drain* or *building sewer* to prevent excessive deflection of joints and settling, and
- (c) the length of the *water service pipe* is located so that there are no joints within 2 440 mm measured horizontally from the intersection with the *building drain* or *building sewer*.
- (4) A buried *water service pipe* shall be constructed of a single run of pipe with no joints or fittings between the street line or source of supply on the property and the inside face of the *building* if the *water service pipe* is less than 15 m from,
- (a) a private sewage disposal system, or
- (b) a source of pollution other than a private sewage disposal system.
- 100. Sentence 7.4.2.1.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by adding "and" at the end of Subclause (d)(vii), by striking out Clauses (e), (f) and (g) and substituting the following:
- (e) Reserved
- (f) Reserved
- (g) Reserved
- 101. Sentence 7.4.3.6.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "CSA B44, "Safety Code for Elevators"" at the end and substituting "ASME A17.1 / CSA B44, "Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators"".
- 102. Subclauses 7.4.6.4.(2)(a)(ii) and (iii) of Division B of the Regulation are revoked and the following substituted:
- (ii) CAN/CSA-B181.1, "Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings",
- (iii) CAN/CSA-B181.2, "Polyvinylchloride (PVC) and Chlorinated Polyvinylchloride (CPVC) Drain, Waste, and Vent Pipe and Pipe Fittings", or
- 103. Sentence 7.4.7.2.(6) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "storm drainage piping" and substituting "exterior storm drainage pipe".
- 104. Sentence 7.4.10.6.(2) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "norminally" and substituting "nominally".

105. The heading to Table 7.4.10.9. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

Maximum Permitted Hydraulic Load Drained to a Horizontal Storm Drainage Pipe

- 106. (1) Clause 7.5.2.1.(1)(e) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Sentence 7.5.1.1.(3)" at the end and substituting "Clauses 7.5.1.1.(3)(a) to (c)".
- (2) Clause 7.5.2.1.(1)(j) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Sentence 7.5.1.1.(3)" and substituting "Clauses 7.5.1.1.(3)(a) to (c)".
- 107. (1) Sentence 7.5.4.5.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "offset relief vent, relief vent or yoke vent" in the portion before Clause (a) and substituting "offset relief vent or yoke vent".
- (2) Clause 7.5.4.5.(1)(b) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "double sanitary T fitting, and" at the end and substituting "double fitting, in accordance with Table 7.2.4.5., and".
- 108. Table 7.5.6.3. of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out the following row:

1.5	1
-----	---

109. Table 7.5.8.4. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

Table 7.5.8.4. Size and Developed Length of Stack Vents and Vent Stacks

Forming Part of Sentence 7.5.8.4.(1)

Colu	Colum	Column 3	Colu	Colu	Colu	Colu	Colu	Colu	Colu	Colu	Colu	Colu
mn 1	n 2		mn 4	mn 5	mn 6	mn 7	mn 8	mn 9	mn	mn	mn	mn
									10	11	12	13
Size	Total	Water	Size o	f Stack	Vent	or Vent	Stack	, in.				
of	Hydra	Occupied										
Soil	ulic	Area										
or	Load											
Wast	Being											
e	Vente											
Stack	d,											
, in.	fixture											
	units											

			11/4	1 ½	2	3	4	5	6	8	10	12
			Maxir	num L	ength o	of <i>Stac</i>	k Vent	or Ver	it Staci	k, m		
11/4	2	0.29	9									
11/2	8	0.25	15	46								
	10	.29	9	30.5								
2	12	0.25	9	23	61							
	20	.29	8	15	46							
3	10	0.15		13	46	317	Not L	imited				
	21	.20		10	33.5	247						
	53	.25		8	28.5	207						
	102	.29		7.5	26	189		-				
4	43	0.15		•	10.5	76	299	Not L	imited			
	140	.20	Permi	tted	8	61	229					
	320	.25			7	52	195					
	540	.29			6.5	46	177					
5	190	0.15	Not Po	ermitte	ed	25	97.5	302	Not L	imited		
	490	.20				29	76	232				
	940	.25				16	64	204				
	1 400	.29				15	58	180				
6	500	0.15	Not Permitted			10	39.5	122	305	Not L	imited	
	1 100	.20				8	30.5	94.5	238			
	2 000	.25				6.5	25.5	79	201			
	2 900	.29				6	23.5	73	183			
8	1 800	0.15	Not Po	ermitte	ed		9.5	29	73	287	Not Limite	ed
	3 400	.20					7	22	58	219. 5		
	5 600	.25					6	19	49	186		
	7 600	.29					5.5	17	43	70.5		
10	4 000	0.15	Not Po	ermitte	ed			9.5	24	94.5		Not Limit ed
	7 200	.20						7	18	73	225. 5	
	11 000	.25						6	15.5	61	192	
	15 000	.29						5.5	14	55	174	

12	7 300	0.15	Not Permitted	9.5	36.5	116	287
	13 000	.20		7	28.5	91	219.
							5
	20 000	.25		6	24	76	186
	26 000	.29		5.5	22	70	152
15	15 000	0.15	Not Permitted		12	39.5	94.5
	25 000	.20			9.5	29	73
	38 000	.25			8	24.5	62
	50 000	.29			7	22.5	55

- 110. Sentence 7.6.1.13.(2) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out ""Installation Code for Solar Domestic Hot Water Systems"" at the end and substituting ""Installation of Packaged Solar Domestic Hot Water Systems"".
- 111. Sentence 7.6.2.4.(5) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Except as permitted in Sentences (1) and (8)" at the beginning and substituting "Except as provided in Sentences (1) and (8) and Article 7.6.2.5.".
- 112. Article 7.6.2.5. of Division B of the Regulation is revoked and the following substituted:

#### 7.6.2.5. Backflow from Buildings with a Solar Domestic Hot Water System

- (1) Except as permitted by Sentence (2) and as provided in Sentences (3) and (4), a *potable water system* shall be protected against *backflow* where the heat transfer loop of a solar domestic hot water system is *directly connected* to the *potable water system*.
- (2) Where the heat transfer loop of the solar domestic hot water system consists of direct flow-through of *potable* water only, protection against *backflow* is not required.
- (3) A potable water system that is directly connected to a solar domestic hot water system that serves a residential occupancy within the scope of Part 9, shall be provided with a backflow prevention device selected in accordance with CSA F379.1, "Packaged Solar Domestic Hot Water Systems (Liquid-to-Liquid Heat Transfer) for All-Season Use".
- (4) Where a solar domestic hot water system includes a single wall heat exchanger and contains only a relatively harmless heat transfer fluid as described in CSA F379.1, "Packaged Solar Domestic Hot Water Systems (Liquid-to-Liquid Heat Transfer) for All-Season Use", the *backflow* prevention required in Sentence (1) is permitted to be a dual check valve *backflow* preventer conforming to CAN/CSA-B64.3, "Backflow Preventers, Dual Check Valve with Atmospheric Port Type (DCAP)".

### 113. Table 7.6.3.1. of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out,

Bathroom group			
and substituting,			
Bathroom group			

- 114. Sentences 7.6.4.2.(2) to (4) and Tables 7.6.4.2.A. and 7.6.4.2.B. of Division B of the Regulation are revoked and the following substituted:
- (2) The flush cycle for each *fixture* that is a water closet or urinal shall not exceed the maximum flush cycle listed for that *fixture* in Table 7.6.4.2.

Table 7.6.4.2.

Maximum Flush Cycles for Sanitary Fixtures

Forming Part of Sentence 7.6.4.2.(2)

Column 1	Column 2
Fixture	litres
Water Closet (Tank Type)	6
Water Closet (Direct Flush)	6
Urinal (Tank Type)	3.8 <sup>(1)</sup>
Urinal (Direct Flush)	3.8 <sup>(1)</sup>

#### Notes to Table 7.6.4.2.:

- <sup>(1)</sup>Urinals equipped with automatic flushing devices shall be controlled to prevent unnecessary flush cycles during *building* down time.
- (3) Sentence (2) does not apply to a *fixture* located in an existing *building* where the *chief building official* is satisfied that compliance with the requirement is impracticable because of maintenance or operational difficulties.
- 115. (1) Sentence 7.6.5.2.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-B125, "Plumbing Fittings"" at the end and substituting "ASME A112.18.1 / CAN/CSA-B125.1, "Plumbing Supply Fittings"".
- (2) Sentence 7.6.5.2.(2) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-B125, "Plumbing Fittings"" at the end and substituting "CAN/CSA-B125.3, "Plumbing Fittings"".

- 116. (1) Sentence 8.1.3.1.(4) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "interceptor" and substituting "interceptor".
- (2) Sentence 8.1.3.1.(8) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "interceptor" and substituting "interceptor".
- 117. Sentence 8.2.1.6.(2) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Sentence 8.7.4.2.(9)" at the end and substituting "Sentence 8.7.4.2.(11)".
- 118. Sentence 8.2.2.3.(8) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "1 200 mm" and substituting "1 000 mm".
- 119. (1) Sentence 8.3.4.1.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "privy-vault" in the portion before Clause (a) and substituting "privy vault".
- (2) Clause 8.3.4.1.(1)(c) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "privy-vault" and substituting "privy vault".
- 120. The heading to Table 8.6.2.2.A. of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Forming Part of Sentence 8.6.2.2.(1), (2) and (5)" and substituting "Forming Part of Sentences 8.6.2.2.(1), (2) and (5)".
- 121. (1) Clause 8.7.3.2.(1)(c) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "less than 300 mm" and substituting "less than 600 mm".
- (2) Clause 8.7.3.2.(1)(e) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "trench" and substituting "absorption trench".
- 122. Sentence 8.7.5.3.(7) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "Clause 8.7.3.3.(1)(b)" and substituting "Clause 8.7.3.3.(1)(c)".
- 123. Sentence 8.9.2.1.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "The requirement" at the beginning and substituting "The requirements".
- 124. Sentence 8.9.3.1.(1) of Division B of the Regulation is amended by striking out "The requirement" at the beginning and substituting "The requirements".